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maliciously place any obstruction or thing upon the 
track of said railroad, such person or persons so offend~ 
ing shall each of them, for every such offense, forfeit 
and pay to said company three times the amount of 
damages caused by such offense, which may be recov­
ered in the name of said company in any court }laving 
competent jurisdiction. Such person or persons shall 
also be subject to indictment, and on conviction of any 
such offense, shall be punished by fine and imprison­
ment in the state prison, or either, at the discretion of 
the court; and in case any accident shall occur in con­
sequence of any , such obstruction or damage to said 
road or machinery, whereby the death of any person 
shall be caused, the person so offending shall, on con­
viction, be adjudged guilty of murder in the first de­
gree, and punished in such manner as shall be pre­
scribed by law for the punishment of that crime. 

SECTION 17. It is hereby declared that in the judg- Objects no~ otb· 

ment of the legislature the objects of this corporation :t,i1."" attam­

cannot be obtained by or under general laws. 
SECTION 118. This act is hereby declared to be a Public act, &c. 

public act, and its provisions shall be liberally and 
favorably construed in all courts ; and copies of the 
same print,ed by authority tif law, shall be received as 
evidence thereof in all cases. 

SECTION 19. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

CHAPTER 307. 

[Published April 27, 1863.J 

AN AC'l' to incorporate the Appleton, St. Croix river 11.nd Superior 
railroad company; 

Tlie people of tlie state of Wisconsin, rep1·esented in 
senate and assembly, dq, enact as fallows : 

SECTION 1. J, S. Buck, Peter White, M. B. Thomp- Oorpomtors. 

kins, T. R. Hudd, Geo. W. Spaulding, Anson Ballard, 
J. M. Barker, Geo. McDonald, Byron Douglas, of Ap-
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pleton, and A. S. McDill, of Portage, Reuben Doud and 
John Fordyce, of Waupacca, Henry D. Barron, of Polk, 
H. L. Humphrey, of St. Croix, Levi P. Powers, of Wood, 
and Carl C. Pope, of Jackson, and such other persons as 
shall become stockholders in the corporation hereby cre­
ated in accordance with the provisions of this act, shall be 
and they are hereby cr~ated a body c,orporate and poli­
tic, by the name and style of the " Appleton, St. Croix 
river and Superior railroad company," and by that name 
shall have perpetual succession, be competent to contract 
and be contracted with, sue and be sued, implead and be 
impleaded, answer and be answered, defend and be defend­
ed, in any court whatever; but shall never set up the 
defense of usury in any court whatever. The said cor­
poration may make, have and use a common seal, which 
it may alter or renew at pleasure; it shall be capable of 
acquiring by deed, lease or other conveyance, a fee sim­
ple or any less estate necessary for the use of said road, 
in lands; tenements or easements in, the same, and of 
conveying any such estate or interest by deed, 
lease or other conveyance, or of holding such estate 
or interest, or any other estate, either real, per­
sonal or mixed; and shall have and enjoy all the 
privileges, franchises and immunities incident to a cor­
poration, and may do and perform all and singular the 
aJts and matters which to any corporation it shall law­
fully appertain to do and perform for the well being of 
said corporation. 

SECTION 2. The capital stock of said corporation 
shall be two million dollars, and shall be divided into 
twenty thousand shares of one hundi:ed dollars each, and 
shall be subdivided [subscribed] in the manner herein­
after prescribed. 

SECTION 3. The said J. S. Buck, Peter White, M. 
B. Thompkins, T. R. Hudd, Geo. W. Spaulding, Anson 
Ballard, J. M. Barker, Geo. McDonald, Byron Doug­
las, A. S. McDill, Reuben Doud, John Fordyce, Henry 
D. Barron, H. L. Humphrey, Levi P. Powers and Carl 
C. Pope, are hereby appointed commissioners to receive 
subscriptions to the capital stock of said company, \ a 
majority of whom shall constitute a quorum, and shall 
have authority and power, and are hereby authorized 
and empowered, to do any act or thing which the 
commissioners, by virtue of this act, may do or per-
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form. The said commissi0ners shall give notice ·by !'Mice of °:'eet-

bl. t' f th ' J - m g to rece1vo pu rca ion or ree successive wee rs, m some news- subscriptions . 

paper printed in the city of Appleton, of the ti.me 
and place when .and where they will meet to receive 
subscriptions to the capital stock of said corporation ; Rule• re~nti_ng 
and at such meeting, ·Shall prescribe rules as , to the to ~ nbscriptwns . 
manner in which subscriptions to the capital stock of 
the company shall be made, the amount to be paid upon 
each share, not less than five dollars, and the time and 
place of payment, which rules shall be entered at length 
on the books of subscription. The books of subscrip- Wb eu book• to 

ti on shall · be kept open until the whole number of shares be closea. 

sha.11 be subscribed, when they shall be closed, and no 
more subscriptions be received by the commissioners. 

SECTJ'.ON 4. 'Whenever the whole number of shares F ir•t election of 

of the capital stock shall. be subscribed, in conformity dircdors. 

with the rules prescribed by the commissioners, and 
the amount prescribed by such rules paid upon each 
share, not less than five dollars, so subscribed, the com-
missioners shall give notice to the stockholders, . by 
piiblication for two or more successive weeks, in such 
newspaper printed in Milwaukee as they. shall deter-
min~, to meet at a time and place to be specified in 
such notice, to elect fifteen directors of said corporation 
who shall hold their offices until other directors are 
elected in pursuance of the by-laws of said corporation 

8E:c'rION 5. The said compan:}'J;Shall have authority Survey ond Ioc•­

and power, and .they are hereby authorized and empow- tion of roucl. 

ered, to survey, locate, construct, complete, alter; 
change the location of, r econstruct, maintain and oper-
a.ta a, railroad with one or more tracks or · lines of rails, 
ou such route and with such allignment and graduation 
as said company shall think proper, from such point as 
the directors shall determine in the city of Appleton, 
to such point as the directors shall determine on the 
St. Croix river and Lake Superior, in this state ; 
and the said company shall have authority and power Tr11usportation 

to take, transport and carry persons and property upon ~~,fh.!~;1~:" 
said railroad by the power ancl force of steam, of an-
imals, or of any mechanical or other power, or of any 
combination of them, and to make, construct and put in 'l'urno11t•, .k 

operation all such turnouts, sicle tracks and connectillg 
tra.cks as they shall think will promote the interests of 
the company; to erect and construct all depots, station- De1iots, &c. , 

6LT, 
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houses, warehouses, car-houses and shops, engine-houses 
and shops, machine-shops a.nd other fixtures useful fo1· 
the accommodation of said road and of those using it; 

llngincs, &c. to manufacture or purchase all necessary engines, ten­
ders, cars or other conveniences for . running said 

Connections. . road; and said c9mpany shall have power to con-
nect its railroad with any other ; railroad in this state, 

• and to operate the same in connection with such other rail­
May I ease or pnr· road, and perpetually or for a limited time to lease or to 
chase other h f th 'l d l h 1 roads;orleaseor pure ase rom any 0 er ra1 roa company tie w 0 e 
•011 their own . or any part of any railroad owned by any such com-

Eonr<l of d ircc­
tol'a. 

pany; and shall also have authority and power, and it 
is hereby authorized and empowered, to lease to any 
person or persons, company or corporation, perpetually 
or for a limited time, the whole or any part of the said 
railroad to be constructed or owned by this company, 
together with the rolling stock, machinery, buildings, 
tenements or fixtures, and all other property, real, per­
sonal or mixed of the said company, and all the fran­
chises, rights, privileges and immunities of this com" 
pany, or to sell the same, and in · consideration of such 
lease or sale to take or receive such rents or payments 
as the directors of this company shall think proper. 

SECTION 6. All the affairs of said company shall be 
managed by a board of five directors, who shall be 
stockholders, and who are hereby invested with all t)ie 
powers of the co;rpo.ro.tion. They shall be chosen al:i -

' nually by ballot, by the stockholders, at the annual 
meeting of the company, which shall be held on such 
notice and at such time as shall be prescribed by the 
by-laws, and at such place as shall be prescribed by 
the board of directors, and stated in such notice. At 
all meetings of the stockholders, every stockholder shall 
be entitled to one vote for each share of stock held by 
him or her, and may vote in person or by proxy duly 
authorized; and no business shall be transacted at any 
meeting of the stockholders, unless a majority of the 
stock is represented. In all elections of direc­
tors, those stockholders, equal to the number to be 
elected, having the greatest number of votes, shall be 
deemed and declared duly elected. The elections shall 
be conducted in such manner as shall be prescribed Dy 

~'n il uro to elect, the by-laws of the .company; and if from any cause 
fr~~~i:.\~!!.0r an election of directors shall not be had at the time 
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when, by the provisions of this act or of the by·laws, 
it should be had, the same may be held at any other 
time, on notice to be given as aforesaid; and until such 
election be had, the directors of the preceding year 
shall continue to act, and the corporation hereby crea­
ted shall not forfeit or lose any ·of its privileges, fran ­
chises or immunities by roason of the irregularity or 
want of such election, nor by reason of any abandon­
ment or non-user of such privileges, franchises or im­
munities, for a less period than ten consecutive years. 

83 . 

The board of directors may, at any time, increase or Number of di­

diminish the number of directora to be elected at the i·ectors. 

next annual meeting of the stockholders, and the 
number to be elected shall be specified in the notice of 
election, but shall never be less than five nor more 
than eleven. 

SECTION 7. A majority of the board of directors Quo1:um, "'"1 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of any meetings. 

business. They shall meet at such t.imes and places, 
and be convened in such manner, as they shall decide 
upon. They shall elect one of their . own number to be Presiden~ and 

.d d b . . 'd Th .d v1ce-pres1rlon t. pres1 ent, an ·one to e v1ce-pres1 ent. e pres1 ent 
shall, when present, preside at all meetings of the 
board and of the stockholders, and when absent, th" 
vice -president shall discharge the duties of president, 
a.nd when both are absent, the directors may appoint a 
president pro tern. The b'oard of directors shall have E~ecntlve coUJ · . . . d 'b m1ttee and other power to appomt an executive committee an prescn e offi cF• · 

its powers and duties, to appoint a secretary, treasur-
er, and such engineers, superintendents, agents and 
other officers as they may deem necessary, and remove 
them at pleasure, prescribe their duties and compen-
sation, and may demand adequate security for the dis-
charge of their respective duties and trusts. The Yacnucies. 

directors shall have power to fill any vacancy which . 
may occur in their own board. The directors shall Cert'.fi c:ite3 of 

• · stock. 
issue a certificate or certificates to the stockholders for 
the number of shares held by them , respectively, sign­
ed by tho president and sem:etary, which shall be trans­
ferable in such manner and at such place or places as 
shall be prescribed by the by-laws, and for the pur­
pose of such transfer, they may establish transfer agen-
cies out of this s·tate. The directors shall have power Tnrlff or pr ice•. 

to prescribe a tariff of prices for the transportation of 
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freight and passengers, and to alter or change the same, 
or, in their diacretion, to empower the superintendent 

couLracts. rur or other agents to prescribe or alter such tariff. The direc­
~:.~·0~0~~~'rt~utl tors shall have authority and power, and they are hereby 

authorized and empowered, to make such covenants, 
contracts and agreements with any person or persons, 
copartnership or corporation whatsoever, as the con­
struction of their railroad or its management and the 
convenience and interests of the company and 
the conduct of its affairs may, in . their judgment, 
require; and also to make any contract or agreement 
which they shall think proper, with any person or per­
sons, company or corporation, leasing to such person 
or persons, company or corporation, perpetually or for 
a limited time, the whole or any part of the railroad to 
be constructed or owned by this company, together 
with the rolling stock, machinery, buildings, tenements 
or fixtures, and all other' property, real, personal or 
mixed, of this company, and all the franchises, rights, 
privileges and immunities of this company, and reserv­
ing or receiving rents therefor, or to sell the same ; , 

l'urclmeorlcasc and also perpetually or for a limited time to lease or 
or ot.her roads . to purchase from any other railroad company the 

· ~y·laws, k c. 

An uual exbi\Jit 
Or affairs of 
compnny. 

whole or any part of said railroad owned by 
any such company, together with its estate, real , 
personal or mixed, and its franchises, rights, privi-
leges and immunities. ,The directors shall , also have . 
power and authority to make, prescribe and estab-
lish such by-laws, rules, orders and regulations, not in 
conflict . with or repugnant to the constitution or laws 
of this state or of the United States, as they shall 
think best for the well ordering of the affairs of said 
company, and, in general, to superintend and direct 
all of the operations, receipts, disbursements and all 
other affairs and proceedings of said company. 

SECTION 8. At each annual meeting of the stock­
holders for the election of directors, the directors of 
the preceding year shall exhibit to the stockholders a 
complete statement of the affairs and proceedings of 

Special 111ee t.ing•. the company for such year. Special meetings of the 
stockholders may be ca,lled by order of the board of 
directors, or by stockholders holding one-fourth in 
amount of the Cl\pital stock, on like notice as 
that required for annual meetings, which notice shall 
specify the object of the meeti.ng. 
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SECTION 9. The said company shall have authority May borrow 

d d . . h b h , d d 'd money, and exe-an power, an it is ere y aut onze an . empowere cutonotea,bonds, 

in its corporate capacity, to borrow any sums of money mor tgages, &c. 

from any person or persons, corporation or body politic 
of any kind, and for any rate of interest (not to ex-
ceed the legal rate) which may be agreed upon by and 
between said company and any person or party of whom . 
such money may be obtained; and to make, execut 1 and 
deliver all necessary writings; notes, bonds,mortgages or 
other papers and securities,in amount and kind as may be 
deemed expedient by said corporation, in consideration 
of any such loan, oi: in discharge of any liabilities 
that it may incur in the construction, i·epiar, equipment 
or running of said road'; and the powers of the said 
corporation, for the purpose aforesaid, and for 
all purposes necessary to carrying out the objects 
of said company, namely, the construction of a railroad 
from and to the points aforesaid, are hereby ratified 
and confirmed, and the contracts and official acts 
of · said company declared binding in law and 
equity upon said corporation, and upon all oth-
er parties to such contracts. Said company shall 
also have authority and power, and it is hereby 
authorized and empowered, in its corporate ca-
pacity, to make, execute, issue and deliver its bonds or 
obligations, from time to time, . and at any time, in 
such an amount that all the bonds of said company 
outstanding at any one time will not exceed the 
amount of the capital stock of said company. 
The directors of said company are hereby authorized Amount or 

d cl 'b b l • b b h bonds interest an empowere to prescn e y reso ution to e y t em on •• ~, ., a:c. 

adopted, the sum or sums for which each of such bonds · 
shall be is!lued, the time or times and place or places 
when and where the principal and interest of' the same 
shall be payable, the person or persons, trustee or corpo-
ration to whom the same shall be payable, and whether 
payable to order or to bearer,or how otherwise negotiable, 
the rate of interest (not exceeding the legal rate) which 
such bonds shall bear, and the' manner and form in which 
the interest coupons annexed to them shall be executed; 
and to secure the payment of any or all of such lfortgagoort!eed 

b d h 'd • · h b h • d oftrusttosecnro on s, t e sa1 corporation is ere y aut or1ze payment of 

and empowered, in its corporate capacity, to make, bonds. · 

execute and deliver a mortgage or deed of trust upon 
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the whole or any part of its rai lroad, constructed or au­
thori:i:ed to be constructed, and of any or all of its es­
tate, real, personal or mixed, in possession or expec­
tancy, owned or acquired, or to be thereafter owned 

Powur• of trno- and acquired by said corporation ; and the sai1 com-
teeormort~ogee. · 1 h b h • d d cl ' d 0 pany is a so ere y aut or1ze an empowere , m an 

by such mortgage or deed of trust, to confer upon the 
trustee or mortgagee full and ample powers to enter 
into and upon, and to take possession of, have, use and 
enjoy, or to sell and dispose of, the whole or any part of 
said railroad or estate, together with the functions ap­
pertaining to said railroad , and all corporate and other 
franchises , rights and privileges of said corporation. 

11orm of mort· And the directors of said company are hereby author­
gage or deed of 
trust . ized and empowered . to prescribe, by resolution 

to be by them adopted, all matters relating to the form 
and terms of any such mortgage or deed of trust, and 

8inking funu for of its execution and delivei·y · and they are authorized 
payment. or "d 'f h . d' [ ' h 
bonds. to prov1 e or t e peno ica payment to sue trustee 

or receiver as they sh!111 appoint, a certain sum, to cr·eate 
a sinking fund with which to pay off or discharge at or 
before maturity any or all of the bonds by them author­
ized to be issued, and also to provide the manner in 
which such trustee or receiver shall pay out or dispose 
of said .sinking fund, and to authorize him to designate 
by lot, or in any other suitable manner, the bond .or 
bonds to the payment of which such sinking fund, or any 

S•I• of bonus. part of it, shall be applied; and the said railroad com­
pany is hereby fully authorized and empow&red, by its 
treasurer, agents or brokers, or otherwise, at any place to 
sell, pledge, hypothecate or otherwise dispose of any or all 
of the aforesaid bonds hereby authorized to be issued, 
at par or at any price less than par, and for such Rum or 
sums, and on such terms, as [to J the said company or its 
treasurer, agents or brokers shall appear most for the 
interest of said company; and the said company and its 
directors, officers, agents and brokers are hereby author­
ized and empowered to have, exercise and enjoy all the 
rights, privileges and powers hereby conferred upon 
them, respectively, any law of this state to the contrary 

l\lortgag•or cleeu notwithstanding. And any such mortgage or deed of 
of truet to be d d' h • f ' h f b 
recorded in offioo trust, an every isc arge or satis action t ereo , may e 
of sec'y or atnte. recorded in the office of the secretary of state, in a proper 

book kept for that purpose, and the certificate of such 
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recording, endorsed on such mortgage or deed of 'trust, 
shall have the same etl'ect as if such mortgage or deed of 
trust was recorded in the several counties through which 
such road may run, and such record in the office of the 
secretary shall be sufficient notice to all persons. 
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SECTION 10. The said corporation shall have author- Muy enter npon 
. d d. h b h . d d d lnnds,eurveynod ity an power, an IS ere y aut onze an empowere , locate rood, a~d 

b ' ffi ' d t t t '"'" lancls on Imo y its o cers, engmeers an agen s, o en er upon any or samo. · 

land for the purpose of exploring, surveying, locating 
or determining .the route of its railroad; and when the 
l'Oute of said railroad shall be determined by said com-
pany by resolution adopted by the board of directors, 
the company shall have authority and p·ower, and 
it is hereby authorized and empowered, by its agents, of-
ficers, engineers, contractors, employees and servants, 
to enter upon, take, possess, occupy and use any land 
along and including the line of said route, not exceed-
ing one hundred feet in width · and said company shall Pnrpom roe 

l h h . d ' d . . h b h which other a so ave aut onty an power, an it is ere y aut or- Innda may be 

ized and empowered, at any time to enter upon, take, taken. 

possess, occupy and use any other lands beyond the 
limits of one hundred feet which shall by resolution 
adopted by the board of directors, be declared to be 
necessary for the use of said company, for the purpose of 
erecting depot building, [buildings,] stopping-stages, sta­
tion-houses, freight-houses, warehouses, engine-houses, 
machine-shops, or for buildings or :fixtures of any kind , 
or grounds about any such buildings, houses or fixtures, 
for the convenient operation of the business of the road, 
or for the purpose of giving a proper direction to 
water-courses, or of diverting or changing the channel 
of water-courses, or for the purpose of removing such 
substances and things as may endanger, obstruct or in-
terfere with the free use of said road, or for the purpose 
of making deep cuts or excavations, or for the purpose 
of depositing earth, gravel or stone, or for the purpose of 
obtaining earth, gravel, stone or other materials for em­
bankments, structures or superstructures necessary to or 
for the construction, comp1etion, alteration, mainten-
ance, preservation and complete operation of said rail-
road ; and a copy . of said resolution, duly certified 
by the secretary of said company, shall be recorded in 
the office of the register of deed~ of the county in 
which the lands described in the resolution shall lie. 
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And all private property which the said corporation is 
by this act authorized to take, is hereby decla1;ed to 

tlompeneation be taken for · public use. 'And the said comp::my 
for 111-n tla . 

shall, at such time and in such manner as is prescribed by 

I, 

Applic1tion for 
ap11olntment of 
commiar!lioners 
to appralee 
lands. 

this act, pay the full value of all lands so taken, possessed, 
occupied or used, which value shall be ascertained in 
the manner hereinafter provided, and whenever the same 
shall have been paid, tendered or deposited, as provided 
in this act, the title in and to any and all such la.nds 
shall become vested in said company for the purposes of 
said railroad; and whenever the company shall deem 
that the same or o.ny part thereof shall be no longer 
necessary for the purposes for which the same were 
taken, the said company is hereby authorized and 
empowered to lease or sell the same, or any part 
thereof. 

SECTION 11. ·whenever the line of said railroad 
shall be loco.ted and its route determined, the said com­
pany may apply, by attorney, to the circuit court for 
the county of Outagamie, or to the judge thereof in vaca-
tion,for the appointment of three commissioners to make 
an appraisal and award of the value of any and all 
lands which are the private property of any person 
on the line of said railroad, and which the .said com­
pany shall have entered upon, taken, possessed, 
occupied or used, or which it may thereafter enter 
upon, take, possess, occupy or use for any of the 
purposes for which by this act the said company is 
authorized to enter upon, take, possass, occupy or 

Notioo ot appli· use lands. The said company shall give notice of its 
cation Ix> be pub· • • l J:' th " · t f h 
lisbed. intention to app y 1or e appom ment o sue com-

missioners, by personal notice to parties in interest on 
the line of said road, or by publishing the same at least 
twenty days before the time for hearing such applica­
tion, in at least one newspaper published in the county 

Appointment of in which such land shall be; and upon an affidavit of the 
commlaelon•r•. bl' . f h I . d t h th , pu icat10n o t e same, tie court or JU ge o w om e 

application shall be made, shall appoint three com­
missioners, who shall have cognizance of all cases aris-

Examination of ing on the line or route of said railroad; and they shall 
premises. proceed to examine the premises in each case separate­

ly, having first given such notice as they may deeni 
reasonable to the owner, and at least five days' per­
sonal notice to such owner, if resident of the county; 
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and when ever it shall appear to said company or its offi- rr utte w dis· 

h h • 1 f hl d' • d' h ·1 pnte, notic1' to cers t at t e tit e o sue an is m ispute, or t at severa ba given t~ 
parties claim interest therein by tax sales, tax titles, in- claimant•. 

cumbrances, liens or equitable claims, the said commis-
sioners shall, upon request of said company or its officers, 
give notice to all persons claiming any interest in such 
land, whether as owners, incumbrances [incumbrancers] 
or otherwise; (and when the person to be notified has no 
known residence in this state, within the knowledge of 
such commissioners, the notice may b~ by publication in 
a newspaper, for such length of time as the commis-
sioners shall deem reasonable;) and after making such Awrn1 of d•1M· 

examination, the said commissioners, or a majority of ge.. 

them, shall, in each case, separately, make an ap-
praisment and award of the value ·of the land so en-
tered upon, taken, possessed, occupied or used by said com-
pany for any of the purposes aforesaid, at the time when 
the same was so entered upon and taken, and shall de-
liver one copy of their award, in each case, to the said 
company,, an~ shall file another in the o~ce of ~he cle~·k ~'~~,~~ftb~rfite d. 
of the circuit court of the county m which said 
land shall lie, with the costs of the award taxed up-
on each of said copies; and if neither })arty shall ap- Entering uI? · 

1 f 'd d . h h . f . Judgmont, lf pea rom sa1 a war m t e manner erema ter prov1- neither par ty •J>· 
ded, the said circuit court, on motion of the party in 110•1. 

whose favor any award shall be made for such value 
as aforesaid, unless such award shall have previously 
been paid, shall enter up judgment in confoi;mity with 
such award. And in case either of said commissioners V•c•n cies. 

shall die, resign, or decline to act, the said circuit court 
or judge shall appoint another ·commissioner in his 

·stead. The said company, or any party receiving no- App••I , ~nd tri lll 
tice from the said commissioners as aforesaid, may, or case. 

within thirty days after such award shall have been 
filed with the clerk as aforesaid, appeal from the same 
to the circuit court for the county in which such award 
shall be filed, by filing with the clerk of said court a 

· written notice of such appeal. Upon receiving such 
ndtice, the said clerk shall e'nter the appeal as a case 
upon the docket of the court, setting down the owner 
or owners ·and person or persons claiming any interest 
in said land, embracing· all persons so having received 
such notice from said commissioners as plaintiffs, and 
the said company as defendant; and . the ·said court 
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shall proceed to hear and determine such case in the 
same manner that other cases are heard and determined 
in such court; and all issues of fact arising therein 
shall be tried by a jury, unless a jury be expressly 
waived by both parties. .The appellant shall not be 
entitled to have the case tried at any term of said court, 
unless he shall have given notice to the appellee or his 
attorney at least ten days before the first day of the 
term, that he will demand a trial at such term ; but in 
case the appellee has no known residence in this state, 
or attorney of record residing therein, no such notice 
need be given. In all cases the appellee may waive 
such notice, in which case the same rule for trial shall 
be applicable to it as to other cases in said court. 

Assessment ot After the hearing of such case, the jury, or if a jury be 
t::f:f:~pa]:,dd;~- waived, the court shall assess the value of the lands so 
ment. entered upon, taken, possessed, occupied and used by 

Uost•. 

said company at the time when the same was entered 
upon and taken ; and after such assessment the court' 
shall proceed to render judgment against said company 
for the amount of said assessment, in favor of the 
plaintiff or plaintiffs in such case. If the amount so 
assesse.d in favor of the said plaintiff or plaintiffs shall 
exceed the amount awarded by said commissioners, 
then judgment shall be rendered in favor of said company 
for costs, and against the said plaintiff or plaintiffs, 

Ub~nge•f1·onue . and execution may issue accordingly. Either party 
shall be entitled to a change of venue for the trial 
of such cause, on affidavit filed, stating . the be­
lief of the person making the affidavit that a fair 
trial cannot otherwise b.e had. The change of venue 

Itol•iew. 
. shall be to the nearest county where a fair trial can 
be had. The judgment· of the circuit [court] may 
be reviewed on appeal or writ of error, as other cases 

When company at law. Whenever the commissioners shall make an 
to pay damages. award as aforesaid, and no appeal shall be taken 

from the same, or whenever, in case of appeal, a final 
judgment shall be rendered, it shall be the duty of the 
company, and not before, to pay to the party entitled 

In case omen, to the same, the amount of said award or J'udgment ; 
&c., award may 
J:xi deposited . and in any case where there shall be any lien, incum-

brance, tax sale, tax title, or equitable claim to or upon 
the land, or any part thereof, which is the subject mat­
ter of such award or judgment, or when more than one 
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person shall be entitled to or shall set up any claim to 
the amount of such award or judgment, or any part of 
it, or when the person entitled to receive the same shall 
not have any known residence within the state, the said 
company may deposit the amount of such award, when 
there is no appeal, with _the clerk of the court with 
whom the award in the case shall have been filed; and 
in case of an appeal and judgment thereon, the com­
pany may deposit the amount of such judgment with 
the clerk of the circuit court in which such judgment 
shall have been rendered, and the money so deposited1 

in either case, shall be paid over by order of the circuit 
court to the person or persons who shall be adjudged 

91 

to be entitled to receive the same. Whenever the When title •hn ll 

f h d . d h 11 h b becomeves ted in amount o sue awar or JU gment s a ave een company. 

paid, tendered or deposited as aforesaid, an absolute 
estate in fee simple in such lands shall be and become 
vested in said company, and all persons so receiving 
n otice from the said commissioners, and all persons 
claiming under them, shall be forever concluded from 
questioning such title so acquired by the said company. 
Said company shall have full power and authority, ~mpany ~ cn-

f . l ' I . l l d JOY poosession of a ter entermg upon anc ta cmg any sue l an s, to lands until dam· 

l h Id d · h •"es are finall y rnve, o , possess, occupy, use an enJOY t e same d~termir:od. 
for any of the lawful purposes of the said compa-
ny, from the time of such entry and taking until 
the proceedings provided for by this act shall have been 
finally determined, and until said company shall have re-
fused after demand made, to pay the value of the land 
so ascertained as aforesaid ; and the company shall 
not, during such time nor until such refusal, be dis-
turbed in such possession or occupf.c,ncy, use or enjoy-
ment, by any proceedings either in law or equity. 

SECTION 12. The said company shall have the right ~fay constr~ct 
, • . ' road along side of 

authority and power, and it is hereby authorized and or across other 
. t t t , t 'd "l l d rondo. empowered, o cons rue i s sa1 ra1 roac upon an 

along, across, under or over any public or private high­
way, road, street, plankroad or railroad, if the same 
shall be necessary ; but tife said company shall put 
said highway, road, street, plankroacl or railroad in 
such condition and state of repair as not to impair or 
interfere with its free and proper use; and also to erect 
and maintain all necessary bridges for the use of their 
railroad over any stream of water or water-course, at 
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such point, of crossing the same as said road ma.y be 
located, with all necessary abutments, piers, arches and 
foundations. 

Penalty for inju- SECTION 13. If any person shall wilfully [willfully J or 
ry to road, &c. k · l . . d · f h nowmg y IDJure or estroy any part or portion a t e 

railroad so to be constructed, or any works, build­
ings or machinery attached to or in use upon the Same, 
belonging to said company, or shall wilfully [willfully J 
and maliciously place any obstruction or thing upon the 
track of said railroad, such person or persons so offend­
ing shall each of them, for every such offense, forfeit 
and pay to said company three times the amount of 
damages caused by such offense, which may be recov­
ered in the name of said company in any court having 
competent jurisdiction. Such person or persons shall 
also be subject to indictment, and on conviction of any 
such offense, shall be punished by fine and imprison­
ment in the state prison, or either, at the discretion of 
the court; and in case any accident shall occur in con­
sequence of any such obstruction or damage to said 
road or machinery, whereby the death of any person 
shall be caused, the person so offending shall, on con­
viction, be adjudged guilty of murder in the firs t de­
gree, and punished accordingly, in such manner as shall 
be prescribed by law for the puni,shment of murder in 
the first degree. 

Olu ecta not oth- SEOTION 14. It is hereby declared that in the judg-
erwiae attaina- f h l l h b' f } • · 
01•• ment o t e egis ature t e o ~ects o t us corporat10n 

cannot be obtained by or under general laws. 
Public •ct, &c. SECTION 15. This act is hereby declared to be a 

public act, and its provisions shall be liberally :md 
favorably construed in all courts of this state ; and 
copies of the same, printed by authority of the legisla­
ture, shall be received as evidence thereof in all cases. 

SECTION 16. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 




